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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1154 

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 20, 2018 

  

IMPLEMENTATION OF NULM 
 

         No. 1154 PROF. M.V. RAJEEV GOWDA:  

 

         Will the Minister of Housing & Urban Affairs be pleased to state:- 

 

a) the status of implementation of the National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) in 

the country, State-wise; 

b) the details regarding the number of people provided employment under the scheme, 

State-wise;  

c) the details of sectors under which such employment was provided, State-wise; and  

d) the percentage of people who are getting employment after skill development? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI] 

 

(a) to (c) The Ministry launched the National Urban Livelihoods Mission with effect from 

September 2013 in 790 towns with the aim to reduce poverty and vulnerability 

of the urban poor households by enabling them to access gainful self-

employment and skilled wage employment opportunities for improving their 

livelihoods on a sustainable basis, through building strong grassroots level 

institutions of the poor. The mission also aims at providing shelters equipped 

with essential services to the urban homeless. In addition, the Mission addresses 

livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable 

spaces, institutional credit, social security and skills to the urban street vendors 

for accessing emerging market opportunities. The Mission has been extended to 

all statutory towns and renamed as Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National 

Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) since February 2016. A statement 

showing State-wise details of progress under DAY-NULM since 2014-15 is at 

Annexure-I. The sectors of employment include IT ITES, Apparel, Beauty and 

Wellness, Retail, Banking and Accounting, Medical and Nursing, Electrical & 

Electronics, Construction, Automobile, Tourism and Hospitality, Telecom, 

BFSI, Education and Skill Development and Food Processing.  

 

(d) The overall placement, since 2014-15, with respect to certified skill trained 

candidates is approximately 53%, as reported by States/UTs. 

*** 



Annexure-I 

 

State-wise details of progress under DAY-NULM since 2014-15 till date (As on 05.12.2018) as referred to in part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question 

No 1154 for 20.12.2018. 

 

S. 

No

. 

 

States/UTs 

 Self Help Groups 

(SHGs) 

  

Number of 

skill trained 

candidates 

placed under 

Employment 

through Skill 

Training & 

Placement 

 Self-Employment Programme 

(SEP) 

  

 

Number 

of 

Shelters 

Operation

al under 

Shelters 

for Urban 

Homeless  

  

Support for Urban  Street Vendors  

  

Number 

of SHGs 

Formed 

Number 

of SHGs 

given 

Revolving 

Fund 

Number of 

persons 

assisted with 

loans for 

individual and 

group micro-

enterprises 

Number or 

loans given to 

SHGs under 

the SHG-bank 

linkage 

programme 

Number 

of Cities 

complet

ed Street 

Vendors 

Survey 

No. of 

Street 

Vendors 

Identified 

in 

surveyed 

cities 

No. of 

identified 

vendors 

issued ID 

Cards 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 21694 23275 89290 56096 223554 63 32 69980 57779 

2 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 607 43 410 2 0 0 30 3725 3442 

3 Assam 5356 6003 1835 561 551 0 25 21876 312 

4 Bihar 15372 8286 1920 4596 524 42 142 79945 9850 

5 Chhattisgarh 24111 15035 19302 21829 4549 12 59 15032 12116 

6 Goa 194 351 1538 28 0 0 0 0 0 

7 Gujarat 14257 9874 17275 6614 2304 34 145 169767 94223 

8 Haryana 2111 678 1461 1456 236 1 72 23348 1482 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 1832 1427 498 859 213 3 33 15595 1808 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 1661 1160 339 4523 532 0 22 5460 4623 

11 Jharkhand 8741 4582 25588 5254 432 27 28 27779 22120 

12 Karnataka 8605 6999 5062 14252 5189 27 265 80591 73183 

13 Kerala 9227 27293 4426 2254 13171 13 93 21649 8960 

14 
Madhya 
Pradesh 22642 11713 67679 59248 6923 131 110 209165 198255 

15 Maharashtra 35235 22494 28507 22596 7186 52 24 247498 61622 

 



 

S. 
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. 

 

States/UTs 
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(SHGs) 
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skill trained 
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placed under 
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through Skill 

Training & 
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Self-Employment Programme 

(SEP) 
 

Number 

of 

Shelters 

Operation

al under 

Shelters 

for Urban 

Homeless 

Support for Urban  Street Vendors  

  

Number 

of SHGs 

Formed 
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of SHGs 

given 

Revolving 

Fund 
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persons 

assisted with 

loans for 

individual and 

group micro-

enterprises 

Number or 

loans given to 

SHGs under 

the SHG-bank 

linkage 

programme 

Number 

of Cities 

complet

ed Street 

Vendors 
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No. of 

Street 

Vendors 

Identified 

in 

surveyed 

cities 

No. of 

identified 

vendors 

issued ID 

Cards 

16 Manipur 2461 1210 47 22 192 0 2 818 196 

17 Meghalaya 244 57 435 66 0 0 3 1219 314 

18 Mizoram 2173 1568 922 885 241 50 8 4545 1531 

19 Nagaland 1335 286 4647 1188 42 0 3 776 0 

20 Odisha 22639 8623 3243 14729 3725 26 101 61920 884 

21 Punjab 5078 1271 2032 3307 54 18 162 65646 6509 

22 Rajasthan 14168 7417 1378 9742 689 160 190 91892 20351 

23 Sikkim 58 0 187 36 0 0 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 46881 19076 62255 70453 73124 132 664 116622 83536 

25 Telangana 15171 14801 22298 7773 101566 26 66 67683 63847 

26 Tripura 1452 709 103 366 12245 0 5 2207 0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 28549 10643 72243 37822 2061 48 28 248793 86760 

28 Uttarakhand 1047 295 2394 3777 6 9 19 14411 4392 

29 West Bengal 27513 27619 18847 4888 8034 9 0 0 0 

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 Chandigarh 301 128 2688 150 12 0 1 21622 0 

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 201 0 0 0 

35 Puducherry 26 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 340741 232916 458849 355383 467355 1084   2332 1689564 818095 

 

 


